
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2020  
TIME: 4:00 pm 
PLACE: Teams Virtual Meeting 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
 
Councillor Pickering – Co-Vice Chair 
Councillor Singh Johal – Co-Vice Chair 
 
Councillors Cank, Fonseca, Gee, Dr Moore, Dr Sangster, Shelton and 
Thomas 
 
Chair Vacancy 
 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
for The Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contact : Angie Smith 
Democratic Support 

Leicester City Council 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 (Tel. 0116 454 6354)  
Email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk  

 

mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at 
this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at least 
24hrs before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the 
live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall / 
Town Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions 
without disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors 
concerned, the officers advising the Committee and any objectors and applicants relevant 
to the applications to be considered. 

 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings 
may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
Angie Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 454 4151 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
LIVE STREAM OF MEETING  
 
The Live Stream of the meeting can be viewed on the following link: 
https://tinyurl.com/y2rtu8xg   
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2020 are attached and the 
Committee will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

7. STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
STANDARDS  

 

Appendix B 
(Pages 7 - 52) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
inform the Committee of new statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards 
issued by central government. Members are recommended to note the 
information and take account of the content when determining taxi matters.  
 

https://tinyurl.com/y2rtu8xg


 

 

8. WORK CARRIED OUT BY THE LICENSING TEAM 
(POLICY AND APPLICATIONS) DURING COVID-19 
PANDEMIC  

 

Appendix C 
(Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
inform the Committee of the work carried out by the Licensing Team (Policy 
and Applications) during the Covid-19 pendemic and how the Team have 
adapted to new ways of working in order to ensure that applications and 
queries are still dealt with in accordance with Council Policy and Statutory 
Guidance. 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report.  
 

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2020 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Hunter (Chair)  
Councillor Pickering (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Cank 

 
Councillor Gee 

Councillor Dr. Moore 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Fonseca, Shelton, Singh Johal and 

Thomas. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meetings held on 22 October 2019 and 10 
December 2019 (Special Meeting) be approved as correct 
records. 

 
33. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
34. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 
35. CONSIDERATION OF THE RENAULT VOYAGER RX 8 VEHICLE FOR 

LICENSING AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

which allowed the Committee to consider approving a new vehicle for licensing 
as a hackney carriage. Mr Neil Stewart from manufacturers Voyager MPV was 
present at the meeting. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy) presented the report and drew attention 
to the compliance summary in the report, and options available to Members. 
 
At 5.40pm the Chair adjourned the meeting to enable Members to inspect the 
vehicle which was parked outside at City Hall. Members inspected the vehicle 
and observed the operation of the wheelchair ramp, anchorage points for 
wheelchairs, and seating arrangements in the vehicle. 
 
At 5.49 the meeting was reconvened with all Members present who were 
present when the meeting was adjourned. 
 
Following inspection of the vehicle, the following points were made: 
 

 It was observed the vehicle had ample room in the back, with fold-up seats 
for ease of access for wheelchairs. 

 The step into the vehicle was wide but required a reflective strip.  

 It was noted the ramp was quite steep if not opened onto a kerb, but this 
was the case most vehicles with ramps, and the Renault Voyager RX8 was 
no exception.  

 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report and Mr Stewart for attending the 
meeting. The Chair recommended the vehicle be approved for licensing as a 
Hackney Carriage as an exception. The Chair further recommended that the 
steps into the vehicle have a reflective strip added to aid access into and 
alighting from the vehicle. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that: 
1. The Licensing and Public Safety approve the vehicle as a 

Hackney Carriage. 
2. The steps to the vehicle be fitted with a reflective strip to aid 

access and exit from the vehicle. 
 
The reasons for the Members making their decision were that the areas that 
the vehicle was not compliant with the Council’s conditions for Fitness for a 
Hackney Carriage were outweighed by the benefits of licensing the vehicle. 
 

36. PASSENGER AND TRANSPORT SERVICES OVERVIEW 
 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report which provided the Committee with 

an overview of Passenger and Transport Services (PATs) and provided an 

2



 

insight into the contract management processes in relation to the taxi 
framework. Committee Members were recommended to note the report. 
 
Anisha Mistry, Passenger and Transport Services, presented the report, which 
was written in response to questions raised at a previous Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee meeting. 
 
It was reported that PATs worked closely with colleagues in Adult Social Care 
and Children’s Services. PATs had several processes and checks and 
balances were in place for the service and were outlined in the report, for 
example, Enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks for drivers 
and passenger assistants (PAs). It was noted that a penalty points system was 
due to commence in August 2020 when a new framework agreement begins. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following information was noted: 
 

 Appropriate training, such a Child Sexual Exploitation, or specific medical 
training was required to be undertaken by individual drivers and PAs prior to 
undertaking any contract work. 

 Only providers under the Council’s framework agreement were used. It was 
noted there were currently 23 providers on the list. The Chair requested the 
list of providers be emailed to her, with the providers who undertook 
contract work highlighted. It was noted a new framework agreement would 
commence in August 2020. 

 Members stated a crucial role was played by providers with children with 
special needs. Members were informed the providers would undertake a 
recruitment process, with drivers and PAs having enhanced DBS checks, 
and having ‘meet and greet’ meetings with parents who had a say in the 
selection of persons transporting their child. To provide a consistent service 
with minimal disruption, the driver would transport the child throughout the 
year and would be trained to deal with any ailments and individual needs of 
the passenger. 

 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. A list of providers
[...]
t is to inform the Committee of new statutory taxi and private hire 

vehicle standards issued by central government. 
 
2. Background 
2.1 The licensing of drivers, hackney and private hire vehicles, and private hire operators are 

governed by the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
2.2 The relevant legislation is dated and does not cater for current situations such as the use 

of booking apps or, mobile phones or the changing expectations of passengers and 
drivers alike. 

 
2.3 The government received reports into taxi licensing matters from the Law Commission 

almost a decade ago, and from a task and finish group in 2018.  Both reports called for 
action to change the legislation and update the best practice guidance. The government 
indicated in early 2019 that legislative reform would follow but following the general 
election in December 2019 this is no longer on the Parliamentary timetable. 
 

2.4 The Institute of Licensing issued it’s own guidance to licensing authorities in 2018, 
suggesting minimum standards that should be adopted across the country as best 
practice in order to ensure consistency and to raise standards. 

 
3.   Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
3.1 The Department for Transport published the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 

Standards on 21 July 2020 and took effect immediately. A copy is attached at Appendix A. 
 
3.2 Although the title indicates that the standards are enshrined in law this is not the case. 

The introduction states “There is consensus that common core minimum standards are 
required to regulate better the taxi and private hire vehicle sector, and the 

 

7

Appendix B



 

recommendations in this document are the result of detailed discussion with the trade, 
regulators and safety campaign groups. The Department therefore expects these 
recommendations to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not 
to.” 

 
3.3
[...]
, 3 years for a driver or 5 years for an operator). Suggested checks 
include 6 monthly DBS checks (via the online update service), whistleblowing policies 
(within the authority and the trade), the use of common law police disclosure, and a 
requirement that licence holders must notify the licensing authority of any arrest, charge or 
conviction (with failure calling into question their honesty/suitability). These checks go 
beyond our existing practices and the proposals in the current taxi strategy but can be 
incorporated before it is finalised. For example, we propose the use of the DBS online 
update service, which would enable 6 monthly DBS checks at no additional cost to the 
driver). 

 

8



 

3.10 The licensing authority should also make use of other methods for obtaining and sharing 
knowledge: 

 referrals through DBS 

 knowledge sharing with police and other authorities 

 use of NR3 

 multi agency safeguarding hubs 

 telling passengers how to complain 

 operating a robust system of recording complaints and analysing data and trends 

 ensuring drivers are trained in safeguarding awareness and expected to report 

concerns. 

 Decision making 
3.11 Crucially, all decision makers should be trained, not just on licensing but also on natural 

justice, CSE, disability awareness, equality awareness, and the making of difficult and 
potentially controversial decisions. Training should include case study material and be 
formally recorded. We do currently train members and officers, but this can be improved in 
line with these requirements. 

 
3.12 The standards recommend that contentious decisions are made by members and those 

that are less controversial are referred to officers, with transparent scheme of delegation. 
This is not always practical and it remains acceptable for decisions to be delegated to 
officers that have a degree of separation from the investigation of concerns and the 
management of the process. It would appear that the process in LCC remains 
satisfactory, with decisions made by the Head of Regulatory Services or the Chief 
Licensing Officer. Urgent matters should be delegated to a senior officer with Licensing 
responsibility (as is the case in LCC). 

 
3.13 The standards refer to the ‘fit and proper’ test for drivers, operators and vehicle 

proprietors, including rehabilitation and policies on convictions. The standards mostly 
match the guidance issued by the Institute of Licensing and which our consultations 
propose to have regard to. The standards do not refer to multiple convictions or motoring 
convictions. It is suggested that the IoL guidelines could be adopted in full, but that 
reference is made to these two omissions from the standards.   

 
Drivers 

3.14 The standards set out requirements for drivers, including the need for training on child 
sexual exploitation (CSE) and county lines and proven language skills. The taxi strategy 
proposes extending the existing CSE training to include other matters. We currently 
assess spoken English but not written, which the standards require so that drivers are 
able to understand policy and guidance. If an existing driver struggles to communicate 
then the council would have to take a view on their suitability to remain licensed. It may be 
reasonable to give the driver a period of time (months/years) to bring communication up to 
scratch. 
 
CCTV 

9



 

3.15 The standards give a cautious endorsement to CCTV in licensed vehicles (on the grounds 
that they deter crime, reduce the fear of crime, assist the police, and assist insurance 
companies) and the experiences of authorities mandating it has been positive. Matters to 
be aware of include the need for consultation, that it should be possible to switch the 
system off when the vehicle is not being used for hire, audio should be overt, targeted not 
continuous, operable by driver or passenger, and recognise passenger privacy. The 
GDPR requirements are highlighted but overall the message on CCTV is favourable. The 
use of CCTV was included in the vehicle consultation for the taxi strategy. 

 
Operators 

3.16 The fit and proper test should be applied to all directors and partners with a requirement to 
notify the council of any changes in such personnel. Risks associated with customer 
facing staff should also be considered, particularly those dealing with bookings and the 
despatch vehicles, and operators should have a clear policy on the employment of ex-
offenders. This matches proposals in the taxi strategy. 

 
Other matters 

3.17 The standards make other recommendations including: 

 Joint authorisation of enforcement officers with neighbouring / relevant authorities 

 Taking steps to ensure drivers understand policies 

 Introduce a clear simple system for public complaints 

 Making use of suspension pending additional training (where appropriate) 

These are either in our proposals or can be added before a final decision is made. 
 

Conclusions 

 3.18 The new standards apply immediately and must be borne in mind in the decision-making 

process. They reflect concern about public safety associated with the taxi trade and the 
need for licensing authorities to take appropriate steps to reduce risks to a minimum. 
Some of the measures are already in place or are proposed as part of our new taxi 
strategy, and clearly the new standards will impact on the final decision on those 
proposals. There are additional steps that go beyond our current proposals. These will be 
identified as part of the reporting on the taxi strategy consultation outcomes. 

 
3.19 The overall message is that taxi licensing is very important and that it is up to licensing 

authorities to raise standards to protect communities through improved policies and 

officer/member training.  

 

4 Recommendation 
4.1 Members are asked to note the information and take account of the content when 

determining taxi matters.  

  

10



 

5 Financial, Legal and
[...]
or is at risk of, abuse or neglect, and 

(c) as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against 
the abuse or neglect or the risk of it. 

 Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is on 
protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the 
recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core minimum 
standards are required to regulate better the taxi and private hire vehicle sector, 
and the recommendations in this document are the result of detailed discussion 
with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups. The Department 
therefore expects these recommendations to be implemented unless there 
is a compelling local reason not to.  

 It should be noted that as policing and criminal justice is not a devolved matter, 
the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards issued under the Policing 
and Crime Act 2017 will continue to have effect in Wales although responsibility 
for taxi and private hire vehicle policy was devolved to the Welsh Assembly in 
April 2018. Should the Welsh Government introduce legislation to regulate on 
these issues, the standards in this document would, cease to apply.  

16

https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/sex_attacks_2
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/taxi_private_hire_related_rapes#incoming-286178
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/articles/sexualoffencesinenglandandwales/yearendingmarch2017#main-points
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/section/42/enacted


 

5 
 

 All local authorities and district councils that provide children’s and other types of 
services, including licensing authorities, have a statutory duty to make 
arrangements to ensure that their functions and any services that they contract 
out to others are discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and promote 
the welfare of children. This means that licensing authorities should have in place 
a
[...]
ed vehicles. The guidance might include 
advice on: 
 

• how to tell if a taxi or private hire vehicle is licensed. 
 
Educate the public in the differences between taxis and private hire vehicles e.g.: 
 

• a taxi can be flagged down or pre-booked. 
• a private hire vehicle that has not been pre-booked should not be used as it will not 

be insured and may not be licensed. 
• what a private hire vehicle should look like e.g. colour, signage, licence plates etc. 
• the benefit of pre-booking a return vehicle before going out. 
• arrange to be picked up from a safe meeting point. 
• requesting at the time of booking what the fare is likely to be. 

 
When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always: 
 

• book with a licensed operator. 
• confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives. 
• note the licence number. 
• sit in the back, behind the driver. 
• let a third party know details of their journey. 

 
When using a taxi, passengers should where possible: 
 

• use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available. 
 

52



 

 

 
 
 

     WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
 
 

LICENSING & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 15 September 2020  

 

 

 WORK CARRIED OUT BY THE LICENSING TEAM (POLICY AND 

APPLICATIONS) DURING COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Committee of the work carried out by the 

Licensing Team (Policy and Applications) during the Covid-19 pandemic and how the 
team have adapted to new ways of working in order to ensure that applications and 
queries are still dealt with in accordance with Council Policy and Statutory Guidance. 

 

2. Background – Lockdown in Place 

 
2.1 On 23 March 2020 the Country was ordered into a lockdown by Central Government due 

to the ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic. The result of the lockdown was that staff were now 
required to work from home and all Council buildings
[...]
ginal documents. 
Other forms are also scheduled for digitalisation so that eventually all applications can be 
submitted online. 

55



 

 
3.4 The team now has an office in City Hall – which has been risk assessed and deemed 

covid safe. The room is set up and ready for staff to go in and work and print off the 
badges that we have issued since March and get them posted out. In addition, we are 
working closely with Customer Services Management to reintroduce appointments at the 
Customer Service Centre on Granby Street from around November time. As previously 
stated, the need for extensive numbers of appointments will be reduced due to the move 
to online application processes. 

 
3.5  The reopening of the testing station at the beginning of August has meant that vehicle 

inspections can now go ahead and as of 7 September (after only new applications/vehicle 
changes and renewals were being tested) vehicle testing will be back up to full speed 
carrying out all types of inspections. Vehicles which are now due a six-month inspection as 
the licence was renewed in March will now be tested and going forward all vehicles 
renewed without inspection are to be tested. 

 
3.6 Reminders to licence holders about annual fee payments due under the Licensing Act 

2003 and Gambling Act 2005 are now being scheduled in to be sent out in the coming 
weeks so that we collect income that would have been collected earlier in the year. 

 

4 Recommendation 
4.1 Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 

  

5 Financial, Legal and Equalities Implications 

 

 Financial Implications 
5.1   No significant financial implications for the Council are expected to arise from the 

working arrangements described in this report. 
 

Colin Sharpe, Deputy Director of Finance, ext 37 4081 
 

 Legal Implications 
5.2 During the Covid 19 pandemic, it remains the position that all matters must be dealt with 

in accordance with the relevant legislation and current government

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Microsoft Teams Meeting) 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 4:00 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pickering (Vice-Chair in the Chair)  
Councillor Singh Johal (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Cank Councillor Fonseca 
Councillor Gee Councillor Dr. Moore 

Councillor Thomas 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
40. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Vice-Chair Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
The Chair led on introductions. 
 

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shelton. 

 
The meeting was informed that Councillor Singh Johal would arrive late to the 
meeting. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
44. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

 



 

 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
45. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 

46. STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

to inform the Committee of new statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards 
issued by central government. Members were recommended to note the 
information and take account of the content when determining taxi matters. 
 
The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report, and highlighted the following 
points: 
 

 Licensing legislation around taxis and private hire vehicles had been in 
place for a long time, was quite dated and not suitable for current needs. 

 The Government received a couple of reports (Law Commission 2010 and 
Task and Finish Group 2018). Both groups asked for a change in legislation 
and an update in practice and guidance, but legislative change was no 
longer on the government’s timetable. 

 The Institute of Licensing issued guidance in 2018 with the aim of ensuring 
consistency across the country. 

 The Department for Transport published statutory taxi and private hire 
vehicle standards on 21 July 2020 which took effect immediately (attached 
at Appendix A to the report). 

 The standards are not in law but the introduction stated “the Department 
expected the recommendations to be implemented unless there is a 
compelling local reason not to.”  

 The new standards took precedence. If the standards were not adhered to, 
there needed to be a good case why not, and could damage an authority’s 
reputation in court. It was considered good practice for the Council to 
publish consideration of the standards, and with the pending taxi strategy 
being developed it was an ideal opportunity to link standards with new 
policies. 

 It was recommended that an overarching policy be produced to bring 
everything together under which the policies for driver, vehicles and 
operators would sit. It was further recommended there be consultation with 
stakeholders, with the policy to be formally reviewed every five years. 

 If there was a change of policy for drivers, it was suggested that the 
licences of existing drivers who would fall foul of the new policy should be 
reviewed, and drivers be given the opportunity to meet new standards. 

 Standards advocated interim checks, for example, six-monthly DBS checks. 
The intention under the taxi strategy was to ask drivers to sign up to the 
DBS update service at no additional cost to the driver. This would enable 
checks to be carried out at appropriate intervals. 



 

 

 The authority should make use of other methods for obtaining and sharing 
knowledge, for example, knowledge sharing with police and other 
authorities. 

 There was a training programme for decision makers in LCC but this could 
be improved to include items suggested in the new taxi standards that were 
not covered currently. 

 Current arrangements for decision making still accord with processes in the 
new standards, with some items taken to sub-committees for Member 
decisions. 

 Standards omit reference to multiple convictions or motoring offences.  

 To assess written English would require boosting existing requirements. If 
an existing driver struggled to understand policy and guidance and written 
communication, the Council would have to take a view on their suitability to 
remain licensed and give the driver a period of time to bring their written 
English up to the standard required. 

 The use of CCTV in licensed vehicles is encouraged in the new standards 
but GDPR requirements need to be considered. 

 Operator proposals match those in the Council’s proposed Taxi Strategy. 

 Other recommendations included joint authorisation of enforcement officers 
with neighbouring / relevant authorities, for example, Oadby and Wigston 
BC could deal with Leicester City Council drivers, and vice versa. 

 New standards applied immediately, but there were a few that went beyond 
the Council’s current proposals that needed to be included before agreeing 
policy. 

 
In response the Members’ questions and observations the following responses 
were made: 
 

 The principles of natural justice are in common law and fairly well defined in 
terms of procedural fairness or treatment to be fair. A person had the right 
to be heard with or without representation, with adequate opportunity to 
present their case to an unbiased Committee. The Council had policies in 
place to guide Members in the decision-making process. It was also 
requested that examples of natural justice be included in training for 
Members. 

 
Councillor Thomas joined the meeting at this point. 
Councillor Singh Johal joined the meeting at this point. 
 

 It was important that an English test be incorporated. Previously focus had 
been on spoken English with the need for drivers to communicate with 
customers, regulatory officers, police and so on, but a written English test 
would go a step further and stated drivers must be able to read policy 
documents, understand communications and so on. If the authority 
introduced a standard greater than a standard previously applied, the 
question was asked if the authority should go back to those who had been 
issued a licence previously and that the new standards applied to them 
also. It was agreed this should be the case. 

 CCTV favourable but not mandatory at this point in time. The standards 



 

 

stated it was a good idea for drivers to have CCTV and were encouraging 
licensing authorities to introduce it as a standard to deter crime and make 
people feel safe and was good for drivers as well as passengers. 

 Members agreed there should be some level of English assessment. Who 
would set the test and at what level, and whether existing licensed drivers 
needed to undertake written assessments needed to be decided. English 
Level Entry 3 was the standard set some years ago and used for citizenship 
in the UK, though the standards did not give any indication of what the level 
should be. It was noted that spoken English assessments were undertaken 
by Leicester College, and it was suggested that perhaps Leicester College 
could help with the written standard and signpost those drivers not at the 
required standard to relevant training. It was anticipated that assessing 
existing drivers would be a huge job. Standards had come into effect 
immediately and the mechanics of assessing the drivers needed to be 
planned. It was further noted that the authority had not been able to process 
new driver applications without medical checks as GPs were not providing 
the service currently due to Covid-19, and not able to provide the 
knowledge tests which was hands on using laminated maps, so this was 
also something that needed to be considered. 

 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report and noted the recommendations it 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That information contained in the report be noted. 
2. That Members take account of the content when 

determining taxi matters. 
 

47. WORK CARRIED OUT BY THE LICENSING TEAM (POLICY AND 
APPLICATIONS) DURING COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

to inform the Committee of the work carried out by the Licensing Team (Policy 
and Applications) during the Covid-19 pandemic and how the Team had 
adapted to new ways of working in order to ensure that applications and 
queries were still dealt with in accordance with the Council Policy and Statutory 
Guidance. The Committee was recommended to note the contents of the 
report. 
 
Councillor Fonseca joined the meeting at this point. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report, 
and the following additional points were noted: 
 

 Background to processes introduced when lockdown commenced was 
outlined. 

 The backlog of driver badges and vehicle plates / door signs had been dealt 
with and posted out now that staff had access to a specialist printer. The 
Licensing Team Manager wanted to pass on her thanks for her staff’s hard 
work. 



 

 

 Figures showed applications processed and licences issued up to and 
including 1 September 2020. 

 In the case of formal hearings, test calls with licence applicants and 
representatives before the main meeting had been cited as good practice 
around the country. 

 Officers are still working from home with an office base in City Hall in a 
Covid-19 safe environment. There is a room set up for staff to go in and 
print off badges which was working quite well. 

 
The Chair congratulated the team who had worked very hard all through the 
Covid-19 pandemic to keep processes going. 
 
The Chief Licensing Officer also noted that the Licensing Team had worked 
very hard from home through what had been a testing time. She also noted the 
comments about licence holders and applicants recognised how they had 
adapted to making applications online. 
 
Members were also informed of the two other teams in the Licensing section. 
The Vehicle Testing Station had initially closed because it could not maintain 
social distancing measures to keep people safe. The Testing Station had 
reopened on 27 July 2020 for some inspections for renewals and had opened 
fully on 7th September. The Licensing Enforcement Team had also worked 
incredibly hard. A report would be brought to the next meeting of the work the 
team had undertaken which in many cases had been above and beyond usual 
working practices. 
 
The Chair passed on the thanks of the Committee to all in Licensing Section 
during a very difficult time. 
 
The Chair noted the recommendation in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

48. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 4.58 pm. 

 


